
Issued on Wednesday 11 October 2017                            Continued   
                                                                                                   Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE CHARITY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Date: Thursday 19 October 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Cobtree Manor Golf Course, Sandling Road, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Cox (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Gooch, McLoughlin (Chairman), Perry 
and Mrs Wilson

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes (Part I) of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 1 - 6

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

11. Financial Position Update 7 - 12

12. Cobtree Estate Update October 2017 13 - 22

13. Cobtree Visitor Centre Update Oct 2017 23 – 26



PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in 
Part II of the Agenda because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information for the reasons specified having applied 
the Public Interest Test.

                                                          Head of Schedule 12A
                                                         and Brief Description

14. Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting held   Paragraph 3 – Financial/
on 20 July 2017                                 Business Affairs

27

PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Cobtree Manor Estate Charity Trust 
Committee, please contact on 01622 602743 or by email to 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the 
meeting.  If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing.  If making 
a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on.  Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 
602743.  To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE CHARITY COMMITTEE

MINUTES (PART I) OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 20 JULY 
2017

Present: Councillor McLoughlin (Chairman), and
Councillors Cox, Mrs Gooch, Perry and Mrs Wilson

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

8. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There no Visiting Members.

9. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

10. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

11. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the item contained in Part II of the agenda be taken in 
private as proposed.

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 be 
approved a correct record and signed.

14. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

15. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

16. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT - 
CONTINGENCIES & RESERVES REPORT 

The Senior Finance Manager (Client) presented a report on Contingencies 
and Reserves of the Trust.

The Committee noted that this was a follow up report from March 2017 
which outlined the background to the current financial position and set out a 
future projection of resources that were likely to be available.

It was noted that the projection set aside £421,000 in the first five years to 
meet the costs of the proposed capital programme for the Café.

The Senior Finance Manager advised that in his opinion the current reserves 
of £150,000 were sufficient but the level would continue to be monitored.

The Committee were mindful that costs were continuing to rise and felt that 
they would prefer to see the contingency for unexpected events topped up to 
ensure that sufficient funds were maintained.

RESOLVED:  That the allocation of future surpluses as outlined in Section 4 
of the report of the Director of Finance and Business Improvement be 
approved.

Voting:  For:  unanimous
   

17. REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT - STAFF 
RECHARGES REPORT 

The Senior Finance Manager presented a report on Staff Recharges.

The Committee noted that the report set out details of the current recharges 
from the Council to the Trust for 2017/18 and the methodology used to 
calculate them.  

The Senior Finance Manager advised that:-

 The figures set out in Appendix A to the report represented staff 
salaries along with an allocation of associated overheads such as office 
accommodation, telephones and computer charges. 

 The charges would be reviewed in the Autumn as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process and would be adjusted at the end of the year 
to reflect outturn figures.

 A separate financial management system was proposed for the 
accounts of the Trust.  This would impact on the recharges as they 
would need to be taken out of the Council system and dealt with 

2



3

separately.

 A further report would be brought forward once agreement had been 
reached on how the finances of the Trust would be dealt with.  

 It was proposed that some form of Service Level Agreement should be 
set up to ensure any recharges to the Trust were accurate and 
reflected the level of service provided by the Council.

RESOLVED:  That

1. The current recharges be noted and that the Committee requests that 
a further report be brought detailing how the increases have occurred.

2. That Officers be requested to work on a service level agreement to be 
progressed and completed by March 2018.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

18. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 
COBTREE MANOR ESTATE FINANCIAL POSITION 

The Senior Finance Manager presented a report which summarised the 
2016/17 year end outturn and the current financial position of the Estate as 
at 31st May 2017 which covered the activities at the golf course, Kent Life, 
the Manor Park and the Café/Visitor Centre.

It was noted that:-

 The accounts for 201617 stated that there was a net operating deficit 
of £77k which was mainly attributed to difficulties around the golf 
course contract.

 The accounts for 2017/18 forecasted a small surplus.

 Officers had looked at a standalone financial system for the Trust but 
it was not felt to be viable.  However, it was felt that to set up a 
separate company on the Council’s existing financial system would be 
the way forward.

RESOLVED:  That the current financial position be noted.

19. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 
COBTREE MANOR ESTATE UPDATE JULY 2017 

The Cobtree Manager presented the report updating the Committee on the 
operation of the estate.  

The Committee noted that:-

 The Estate had been awarded the Green Flag.

3



4

 New security measures had been put in place following the break-in of 
the Visitor Centre/Café during the May bank holiday weekend.

 Two students from Hadlow College studying horticulture and 
conservation had been working with the Cobtree Ranger over 
May/June.

 Events in the park had been fully booked.

 The EPOS system in the Café was now working properly and an 
additional point of sale has been introduced.

 The Men in Sheds project continued to thrive with more Members 
joining.  The problems with condensation in the Elephant House had 
led to them seeking funding for works to the roof from the Trust.

 The Communications Team were working on a redesign of the visitors 
survey for the café in readiness for the summer holidays.

 Car parking income continued to flourish.

 The new design for the car park was presented. 

 The new management agreement and lease for the operation of the 
golf course had still not been completed.  Officers were hopeful that 
the remaining issues would be resolved in the near future. 

 The members of CMET were very keen to see a train on the estate and 
initial enquiries had been made with Kent Highways to look at the 
feasibility of going under the highway.  Planning permission would also 
need to be sought.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the Estate Update be noted.

2. That the plans for the car park resurfacing be progressed.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

20. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 
COBTREE MANOR PARKS VISITOR CENTRE/CAFE UPDATE-  JULY 2017 

The Leisure Manager presented a report on the Cobtree Manor Park Visitor 
Centre/Café Update.

The Committee noted that:-

 There had been an increase in prices of 15% from 1st April 2017

4



5

 The staff rotas had been streamlined and agency staff were only used 
to cover emergencies such as staff sickness

 Staff had negotiated more competitive prices for goods

 The opening of a second point of sale at peak times had increased 
sales and reduced customer waiting times

 The menu had been refined

 The introduction of disposable plates, cups and cutlery at peak times 
had been successful

The Committee asked for their thanks to be conveyed to the staff at the Cafe 
for all their hard work.

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the Visitor Centre/Café Update be noted.

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information for the reason specified, having applied the Public Interest Test:-

Head of Schedule 12A
& Brief Description

Exempt Report of the Head of Regeneration and Para 3 - Information
Economic Development – External Café Tender re financial or business
Result – Cobtree Manor Country Park affairs

22. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - EXTERNAL 
CAFÉ TENDER RESULT 

The Committee considered the exempt report of the Head of Regeneration 
and Economic Development which provided a summary of the tender process 
undertaken in consideration of the appointment of an external catering 
operator at Cobtree Manor Country Park.

RESOLVED:

1. That a five year contract be awarded to the contractor as detailed in 
the exempt report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development for the operation of the Cobtree Manor Country Park 
Café.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and 
Business Improvement to negotiate the terms of the contract with the 
contractor as detailed in the exempt report.

3. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Mid Kent Legal 
Services to enter into the necessary contracts with the contractor as 

5



6

detailed in the exempt report.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

23. DURATION OF MEETING 

2.30 p.m. to 4.30 p.m.

6



Cobtree Manor Estate 
Committee

19 October 2017

Cobtree Manor Estate Financial Position

Final Decision-Maker Cobtree Manor Estate Committee

Lead Head of Service Head of Regeneration & Economic Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Paul Holland, Senior Finance Manager (Client)

Classification Public

Wards affected Boxley

Executive Summary

The report summarises the current financial position of the Estate as at 30th 
September 2017 covering the activities at the golf course, Kent Life, the Manor Park 
and the Café/Visitor Centre, and updates the Committee on the progress made in 
establishing a separate financial management system. 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the current financial position is noted.
2. That final approval to progress with a stand-alone financial management system 

is delegated to the Chairman in consultation with the Director of Finance & 
Business Improvement.  

Timetable

Meeting Date

Cobtree Manor Estate Committee 19 October 2017

7

Agenda Item 11



Cobtree Manor Estate Financial Position

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 This is a regular update report on the financial position of the Estate, which 
enables the Committee to see how the various areas of activity are 
performing. The last few years have seen a number of significant financial 
pressures and issues, and it is important for the future of the Estate that 
these are addressed and monitored.  

2. CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

2.1 Appendix A shows a summary of the current financial position as at 30th 
September 2017, along with the full year budgets, and this section outlines 
the position for each of the areas of activity:

2.1.1 Cobtree Golf Course –The new contract with Mytime commenced on 1st 
April 2017. Responsibility for utility payments now rests with Mytime, as 
reflected in the reduction in running costs. Mytime have been invoiced for 
the contract sum due for 2017/18. 

2.1.2 Cobtree Manor Park – Car parking income is continuing to exceed the 
forecasted sums, although there have been some additional maintenance 
costs incurred. There are no other issues to report at this stage. 

2.1.3 Kent Life - There are no issues with regards to the Kent Life attraction.

2.1.4 Café/Visitor Centre –The current operational position discussed in more 
detail in the Cobtree Visitor Centre Report elsewhere on this agenda. 
However the café is currently performing significantly better than the 
budgeted figures.  

2.2 Overall position - The current budget forecast for the end of the year is 
forecasting that the estate activities would show an overall deficit position 
of £43,680 for the year. Taking into account the forecast estimated 
investment income of £50,000 it would project resources increasing by 
£6,320 for 2017/18. However it should be noted that with the café currently 
performing better than the budgeted figures then the forecast deficit 
position for the estate activities should be reduced and could possibly show 
a surplus. As Members will be aware management of the café will shortly be 
passed to an external contractor so the budgets will need to be adjusted to 
reflect this. 

3. COBTREE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

3.1 Members were updated at the July meeting on the progress made on 
establishing a separate financial management system for the Trust as 

8



recommended by the external auditors.

3.2 An indicative quotation of £12,000 has been received to set up a separate 
system for Cobtree within the Council’s existing financial management 
system (Agresso). The quote covers installation and set-up of both the 
system and associated invoicing and payment systems that need to run 
alongside it. There would then be an annual maintenance cost of £1,400 
per annum for the invoicing and payment systems. 

3.3 An alternative stand-alone system (Sage) was considered. This is a cloud-
based system hosted by Sage. The cost of this system is £1,500 per 
annum, with training costs of £345. The system can be set up in-house, 
but if external assistance was required this would be at a cost of £1,195. 

3.4 Whilst it provides similar functionality the main disadvantage of Sage is 
that in comparison to Agresso it does not provide an ideal solution for 
authorising and retaining copies of invoices.

3.5 The cost of the Agresso solution could be reduced by reducing the 
functionality of the system, for example leaving out the facility to make 
payments via the BACS system. However this would increase the amount 
of time finance staff would have to spend processing Cobtree payments, 
and this would be reflected in an increased recharge to the Trust.

3.6 It is proposed at this stage that the set-up of the Agresso system is 
progressed, subject to a firm quotation being received. It is recommended 
that final approval to progress be delegated to the Chairman in 
consultation with the Director of Finance & Business Improvement.  

3.7 Whilst this is a significant cost it would provide a robust ongoing solution 
to the problems encountered using the current arrangements. Given that 
the financial position of the Trust going forward is more certain the cost 
would not impact adversely on the operations of the Trust.

_________________________________________________________

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that:

i) The Committee note the contents of this report as this is good financial 
management practice.

ii) The set-up of the Agresso system is progressed, with the final decision 
on proceeding delegated to the Chairman in consultation with the 
Director of Finance & Business Improvement. The establishment of a 
stand-alone financial management system would enable the finances of 
the Trust be managed in a more efficient and effective way. 

9



5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

5.1 Officers will continue to monitor the financial position and take appropriate 
action where necessary.

6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

The operation of the Estate 
directly supports the objects of 
the Trust and the Council’s 
strategic objective to ensure 
there are good leisure and 
cultural attractions in the 
Borough.

Head of 
Regeneration  
& Economic 
Development

Risk Management There is a potential 
reputational risk if the facilities 
are operated poorly. 
[...]
on to be charged.

 Selecta DNA has been applied to all equipment and notices and warning 
stickers applied.

 Theft deterrent signs to be installed on the outside of the building.
 The window shutter fixings are to be strengthened.
 Further alarm trigger contacts are to be installed.
 Vehicle deterrent measures will be installed in conjunction with the 

siting of the new compound for the new café contractor.
 Bollards are to be installed on the Golf Course driveway path to prevent 

further vehicular access by that route.

14



3

A further assessment of CCTV provision has been undertaken with the 
recommendation that the system should be upgraded to an HD system 
and one camera should be repositioned. Further options have been 
examined and await quotations. 

Events
1.8 Love Parks Week – there was enthusiastic uptake of the games and 

equipment provided for public use during the week. Two free drop-in arts 
and crafts sessions attracted about 30 participants for each activity.
Five MVCP nature and wildlife events were all oversubscribed.
Three drop-in arts and crafts sessions attracted between 18 and 32 
participants per activity.
Four different summer trails around the park attracted a total of 121 
participants.

Community 
1.9 The Men in Sheds project continues to thrive with increased membership. 

They are hoping to improve the building by seeking funding for: 

a) Roof insulation installation.
This is required in order to remedy the current roof condensation problem 
during the winter months. 

b) Septic tank installation.
This is required to complete the installation of the flushing toilet facilities 
which the Shed members have been working on over the summer as part 
of the new rest room area. 

c) Wood Store.
To stand alongside the Elephant House to contain donations of wood for 
future projects.

Marketing and Publicity
1.10 MBC Communications and Marketing are producing a design for 

interpretation panels for the corridor including a timeline and 
[...]
ial media no consultation has taken place since the last 
report.

6 NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

Any comments from the Committee will be passed on to the relevant parties.

21



10

7 CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

The work of the charity links 
directly to its charitable 
objects and the corporate 
priorities of the Council.

Head of
Regeneration 
and Economic
Development

Risk Management Risks to running the estate are
dealt with in the annual Estate
Risk Management Report.

Head of
Regeneration 
and Economic
Development

Financial Financial risks are considered in 
the ongoing finance updates.

Senior 
Finance 
Manager 
(Client)

Equalities No Implications

8 REPORT APPENDICES

None

9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

22



Cobtree Manor Estate Charity 
Committee

17th October 2017

Cobtree Manor Park Visitor Centre/Café Update. October 
2017

Final Decision-Maker Cobtree Manor Estate Charity Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Jason Taylor –  Leisure Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected Boxley

Executive Summary

The information in this report is to update the committee on the performance of the 
Cobtree Manor Park Visitor Centre/Cafe as agreed at the Committee Meeting on 3rd 
August 2016 meeting.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That it notes the contents of this Visitor Centre/Café Update.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Cobtree Manor Estate Charity Committee 17th October 2017

23

Agenda Item 13



Cobtree Manor Park Visitor Centre/Café Update. October 
2017

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Cobtree Manor Visitor Centre/ Café first opened in August 2015.

1.2 Below is a breakdown of the month on month costs and income from 
opening to 30 September 2017.

1.3 

Salaries Agency Staff Total Cater Prov Staff+Prov Av. Servs T
[...]
o receive regular updates on 
performance of the Café/ Visitor Centre.

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 Any comments from the Committee will be passed on to the relevant 
parties.

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

The work of the charity links 
directly to its charitable objects 
and the corporate priorities of 
the Council.

Head of
Regeneration 
and Economic
Development

Risk Management Risks to running the estate are
dealt with in the annual Estate
Risk Management Report.

Head of
Regeneration 
and Economic
Development

Financial Financial risks are considered in
the ongoing finance updates.

Senior 
Finance 
Manager 
(Client)

Equalities No Implications

8. REPORT APPENDICES

None

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

26



Document is Restricted

27

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes (Part I) of the meeting held on 20 July 2017
	11 Financial Position Update
	Appendix 1 - Current Financial Position

	12 Cobtree Estate Update October 2017
	13 Cobtree Visitor Centre Update Oct 2017
	14 Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting held on 20 July 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE CHARITY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 19 OCTOBER 
2017

Present: Councillors Cox, Mrs Gooch, McLoughlin (Chairman) 
and Mrs Wilson

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Perry.

25. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

26. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman agreed to take an urgent update to Item 13. Cobtree Visitor 
Centre Update Oct 2017. The update gave information on the performance 
of Kent Life, which was part of the Cobtree Estate. The reason for urgency 
was that the information was not available at the time of the publication 
of the agenda.

27. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

28. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

29. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

30. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That the items in Part II of the agenda be taken in private 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

31. MINUTES (PART I) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (Part I) of the meeting held on 20 July 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed.



2

32. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

33. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

34. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE 

The Senior Finance Manager updated the Committee on the financial 
position of the trust. It was noted that:

 The Llama house required urgent repairs to a hole in the wall which 
costed around £5,000, but this cost had been offset by additional 
car parking revenue.

 Planning Solutions – the operator for Kent Life – were due to pay 
their fee to the trust at the end of the year as the contract 
stipulated that fees must be paid yearly in arears.

 Overall, the trust was progressing well against pessimistic financial 
projections due to the café performing well. The trust was 
projected to break even or return a small surplus at the end of the 
financial year.

The Senior Finance Manager explained that following an audit, a 
recommendation had been made that the trust implemented its own 
financial management system, separate from the Council’s. Two systems 
had been evaluated – Sage and Aggresso.

In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Senior 
Finance Manager confirmed that Aggresso was the system that was used 
by the council and was widely used across local government.

The Committee raised concerns about making the decision on the choice 
of financial management system before further information about 
recharges, firmer quotes from the software providers and the impact of 
outsourcing the operation of the café was available. The Committee noted 
that even with this information available, it may be beneficial to take this 
decision in 2018 once the outcome of the planned governance review was 
available.

RESOLVED:

1) That the current financial position is noted.

2) That final approval to progress with a stand alone financial 
management system is delayed pending reports on re-charges and 
Service Level Agreements are received at the next meeting.



3

Voting: Unanimous

35. COBTREE ESTATE UPDATE OCTOBER 2017 

The Leisure Manager provided an update to the Committee on the Cobtree 
Estate. The Committee noted:

 That turnover and footfall at Kent Life had both increased compared 
to last year.

 There had been two break ins at the Café, one in May and one in 
August, with £7,000 and £5,200 taken respectively. Both of these 
break ins happened after busy weekends. This issue would be 
resolved once DAGT had taken over the contract to run the café as 
they planned to introduce daily cash collections.

 As a result of the break ins, additional security measures had been 
introduced including changes to the shutters and safe in the cafe, 
and additional barriers placed at access points to the park.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Leisure Manager 
explained that quotes had been received to install a CCTV system in the 
café. However no results had been received for installing CCTV externally 
as the requirements depended on the storage that DAGT intended to 
install on site.

The Committee requested that a further report be brought back for 
consideration on security at the estate, including the park, car park and 
café. The report should consider:

 An assessment of current security arrangements in the park.

 An assessment of recommended security upgrades and details of 
their costs.

 Details of recommended CCTV upgrades, broken down to separate 
quotes for the different elements of the system (internal, external 
& car park).

In response to a question from the Committee, the Leisure Manager 
confirmed that he would request that the Council’s Communications Team 
run a feature on Cobtree in a future edition of Borough Insight.

The Committee noted the improvements made to the Elephant House, 
which was where the Men in Sheds project was based. The Committee 
asked the Leisure Manager to circulate a costed list of improvements to 
the Elephant House that the Men in Sheds project had requested.

The Committee asked to place on record their appreciation to the staff 
that worked at Cobtree for their hard work in contributing to the positive 
reviews received for the Park on Tripadvisor.



4

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Cobtree Estate update are noted.
  

36. COBTREE VISITOR CENTRE UPDATE OCT 2017 

The Leisure Manager presented an update to the Committee on the 
performance of the visitor centre. It was noted that the financial 
performance had been positive since April, and that the Café had retained 
its five star food hygiene rating.

The Committee expressed its thanks to Lizzie Buckingham and Helen 
Adolphus for their hard work at the Café.

The Committee requested that they meet with DAGT on site once they 
had taken over operation of the café. The purpose of this meeting would 
be for DAGT to inform the Committee of their future plans for the Café.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the visitor centre update are noted.

37. MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (Part II) of the meeting held on 20 July 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed.

38. DURATION OF MEETING 

2.04 p.m. to 3.14 p.m.


